GS82582Q19/37GE-400/375/333/300
288Mb SigmaQuad-II+TM
   Burst of 2 SRAM
400 MHz–300 MHz
1.8 V VDD
1.8 V and 1.5 V I/O
165-Bump BGA
Commercial Temp

0.
36
~0
.4
6
1.
50
 M
AX
.
Ordering Information—GSI SigmaQuad-II+ SRAM
Org Part Number1 Type Package
Speed
(MHz) TJ
2
16M x 18 GS82582Q19GE-400 SigmaQuad-II+ B2 SRAM RoHS-compliant 165-bump BGA 400 C
16M x 18 GS82582Q19GE-375 SigmaQuad-II+ B2 SRAM RoHS-compliant 165-bump BGA 375 C
16M x 18 GS82582Q19GE-333 SigmaQuad-II+ B2 SRAM RoHS-compliant 165-bump BGA 333 C
16M x 18 GS82582Q19GE-300 SigmaQuad-II+ B2 SRAM RoHS-compliant 165-bump BGA 300 C
16M x 18 GS82582Q19GE-400I SigmaQuad-II+ B2 SRAM RoHS-compliant 165-bump BGA 400 I
16M x 18 GS82582Q19GE-375I SigmaQuad-II+ B2 SRAM RoHS-compliant 165-bump BGA 375 I
16M x 18 GS82582Q19GE-333I SigmaQuad-II+ B2 SRAM RoHS-compliant 165-bump BGA 333 I
16M x 18 GS82582Q19GE-300I SigmaQuad-II+ B2 SRAM RoHS-compliant 165-bump BGA 300 I
8M x 36 GS82582Q37GE-400 SigmaQuad-II+ B2 SRAM RoHS-compliant 165-bump BGA 400 C
8M x 36 GS82582Q37GE-375 SigmaQuad-II+ B2 SRAM RoHS-compliant 165-bump BGA 375 C
8M x 36 GS82582Q37GE-333 SigmaQuad-II+ B2 SRAM RoHS-compliant 165-bump BGA 333 C
8M x 36 GS82582Q37GE-300 SigmaQuad-II+ B2 SRAM RoHS-compliant 165-bump BGA 300 C
8M x 36 GS82582Q37GE-400I SigmaQuad-II+ B2 SRAM RoHS-compliant 165-bump BGA 400 I
8M x 36 GS82582Q37GE-375I SigmaQuad-II+ B2 SRAM RoHS-compliant 165-bump BGA 375 I
8M x 36 GS82582Q37GE-333I SigmaQuad-II+ B2 SRAM RoHS-compliant 165-bump BGA 333 I
8M x 36 GS82582Q37GE-300I SigmaQuad-II+ B2 SRAM RoHS-compliant 165-bump BGA 300 I
Notes:
1. For Tape and Reel add the character “T” to the end of the part number. Example: GS82582QxxGE-300T.
2. C = Commercial Temperature Range. I = Industrial Temperature Range.
SigmaQuad-II+ SRAM Revision History
File Name Format/Content Description of changes
82582Q1937_r1 Creation of datasheet
82582Q1937_r1_01 Content Updated speed bin offerings
82582Q1937_r1_02 Content Removed x8 and x9 configurations
82582Q1937_r1_03 Content
• Removed leaded part numbers
• Added Power-Up Initialization section on page 10
• Added tKInit specification
• (Rev1.03a:  Removed C from tKCLock and tKCReset (now tKLock
and tKReset))
82582Q1937_r1_04 Content
• Removed Preliminary banner
• Added Op Current CZ data
• (Rev1.04a:  Corrected erroneous information in Input and Output
Leakage Characteristics table)
• (Rev1.04b:  updated AC Char table)
GS82582Q19/37GE-400/375/333/300
Specifications cited are subject to change without notice. For latest documentation see http://www.gsitechnology.com.
Rev:  1.04b  11/2017 25/25 © 2012, GSI Technology